Mimotopes’ employees performed production functions and the remaining 13 performed management, administration or sales and marketing functions. Mimotopes has never
had a work stoppage and management characterizes its relations with its employees as good.

Litigation
Mimotopes is not currently involved in any pending material legal proceedings. Mimotopes, however, may be subject to litigation from time to time in the ordinary

course of its business.

Indebtedness
Mimotopes currently has no significant long or short-term indebtedness.

Facilities
Mimotopes owns its facility located in Clayton Australia. The site has a total of 4,727 square meters (49,929 square feet) of space with total net functional floor area of

2,248 square meters (23,774 square feet). Although Mimotopes owns its facility, it leases the land upon which it sits from Monash University. The lease expires on September 1,
2009. Mimotopes has the option to extend the lease for three successive terms of seven years each.

11

SELECTED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The following tables present financial data after giving effect to the completion of CBI’s proposed acquisition of Mimotopes, for the periods ended September 30, 2006
and December 31, 2005.

   For the Period Ended September 30, 2006

   CBI   Mimotopes   Pro Forma
Combined
Pro Forma

Operational Data:
Revenues:   $ 5,144,276  $ 2,465,384  $ —   $ 7,609,660
Net loss   $ (660,369) $ (112,288) $ (316,750) $ (1,089,407)
Basic and diluted loss per common and common equivalent share   $ (0.20) $ —   $ (0.15) $ (0.20)
Weighted average common shares outstanding   3,307,722   —   2,150,000   5,457,722
Balance Sheet Data:
Total Current Assets   $ 3,887,648  $ 681,297  $ —   $ 4,568,945
Total Assets   $ 10,306,961  $ 1,039,500  $ 5,509,541  $ 16,856,002
Total Current Liabilities   $ 906,673  $ 810,569  $ 350,000  $ 2,067,242
Total Liabilities   $ 4,749,695  $ 824,041  $ 350,000  $ 5,923,736
Total Stockholders’ Equity   $ 5,557,266  $ 215,459  $ 5,159,541  $ 10,932,266

   For the Period Ended December 31, 2005

   CBI   Mimotopes   Pro Forma
Combined
Pro Forma

Operational Data:
Revenues:   $ 7,802,891  $ 2,983,538  $ —   $ 10,786,429
Net income   $ 79,123  $ 316,998  $ (350,500) $ 45,621
Basic and diluted income per common and common equivalent share   $ 0.02  $ —   $ (0.06) $ 0.01
Weighted average common shares outstanding   3,229,243   —   2,150,000   5,379,243
Balance Sheet Data:
Total Current Assets   $ 4,276,348  $ 792,392  $ —   $ 5,068,742
Total Assets   $ 11,143,632  $ 1,007,442  $ 5,421,631  $ 17,572,705
Total Current Liabilities   $ 1,120,522  $ 693,086  $ 350,000  $ 2,163,608
Total Liabilities   $ 5,127,032  $ 704,073  $ 350,000  $ 6,181,105
Total Stockholders’ Equity   $ 6,016,600  $ 303,369  $ 5,071,631  $ 11,391,600

12

THE SPECIAL MEETING

The Special Meeting
CBI is furnishing this proxy statement to you as part of the solicitation of proxies by its Board of Directors for use at the special meeting in connection with the proposed

Acquisition. This proxy statement provides you with the information you need to know to be able to vote or instruct your vote to be cast at the special meeting.

Date, Time and Place
The special meeting will be held at 10:00 a.m., Eastern time, on Friday, February 9, 2007, at Commonwealth Biotechnologies, Inc., 601 Biotech Drive, Richmond,

Virginia 23235, to vote on the Acquisition proposal.

[…]

The purchase price of Mimotopes has been allocated as follows (in thousands):

Fixed Assets   $2,189,474
Other Assets   681,297
Total Liabilities   (824,041)
Goodwill   3,678,270

Total purchase price   $5,725,000

NOTE 3: KEY TO PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS
Summarized below are the pro forma adjustments necessary to reflect the acquisition of Mimotopes based on the purchase method of accounting:

 A. Goodwill resulting from the purchase method of accounting (see Note 2).

 B. Issuance of common stock of 2,150,000 shares estimated at $2.50 per share plus anticipated acquisition costs of $350,000.

 C. Write up of fixed assets to fair market value.

 D. Elimination of inter company loan between PharmAust and Mimotopes.

 E. Additional expenditures associated with Dr. Paul D’Sylva as the new CEO of Commonwealth Biotechnologies.

 F. Elimination of Mimotopes stockholders’ equity.

 G. Valuation of trademarks, patents and other intangibles not yet performed.

F-2

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed
Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2006

Commonwealth
Biotechnologies   Mimotopes

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Combined
Pro Forma

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 2,629,847  $ 167,814  $ —   $ 2,797,661
Accounts Receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of approximately $90,000 for CBI

and $41,000 for Mimotopes   957,596   504,789   —   1,462,385
Prepaid Expenses and other current assets   300,205   8,694   —   308,899

Total current assets   3,887,648   681,297   —   4,568,945

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, NET   5,749,283   61,462   2,128,012  C   7,938,757

OTHER ASSETS
Mortgage Amortization   109,147   —   —   109,147
Intangible assets   70,883   —   —   G   70,883
Inter-company Loans PAA   —   296,741   (296,741) D   —
Goodwill   490,000   —   3,678,270  A   4,168,270

Total other assets   670,030   296,741   3,381,529   4,348,300

TOTAL ASSETS   $ 10,306,961  $ 1,039,500  $ 5,509,541   $ 16,856,002

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities of long-term debt   $ 517,676  $ 2,961  $ —   $ 520,637
Accounts payable and other current liabilities   357,338   486,366   350,000  B   1,193,704
Deferred Compensation   12,682   321,242   —   333,924
Deferred revenue   18,977   —   —   18,977

Total current liabilities   906,673   810,569   350,000   2,067,242

Long-term debt less current maturities   3,843,022   13,472   —   3,856,494

Total liabilities   4,749,695   824,041   350,000   5,923,736

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
CBI – Common stock, no par value, 10,000,000 shares authorized, 2005 - 5,403,556 and 2004 -

3,203,556 shares issued and outstanding   —   —   —   —
Additional paid-in capital   15,791,415   —   5,375,000  B   21,166,415
Restricted Stock   (326,083)  —   —   (326,083)
Other Comprehensive Income/Loss   (14,757)  —   —   (14,757)
Retained Earnings/Accumulated (deficit)   (9,232,940)  316,999   (316,999) F   (9,232,940)
Year To Date Income/(Loss)   (660,369)  (112,284)  112,284  F   (660,369)
Foreign Currency Translation   —   10,744   (10,744) F   —

Total stockholder’s equity   5,557,266   215,459   5,159,541   10,932,266

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY   $ 10,306,961  $ 1,039,500  $ 5,509,541   $ 16,856,002

F-3

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed
Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Nine Months ended September 30, 2006

Commonwealth
Biotechnologies   Mimotopes

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Combined
Pro Forma

REVENUE
Government Contracts   $ 2,374,718  $ —   $ —   $ 2,374,718
Peptide   —   2,019,610   —   2,019,610
Genetic Identity   1,280,499   —   —   1,280,499
Commercial Contracts   625,523   —   —   625,523
Clinical Testing   535,010   —   —   535,010
Lab Services   299,271   —   —   299,271
Synphase   —   53,925   —   53,925
Other Revenue   29,255   391,849   —   421,104

Total Revenue   5,144,276   2,465,384   —   7,609,660

COST OF GOODS
Direct Labor   1,325,740   646,992   —   1,972,732
Direct Materials   859,223   407,440   —   1,266,663
Overhead   1,917,072   212,659   101,250   2,230,981
Discovery Partnerships   —   113,260   —   113,260

Total Cost of Goods   4,102,035   1,380,351   101,250   5,583,636

Gross Profit   1,042,241   1,085,033   (101,250)   2,026,024

Selling, General and Administrative   1,556,998   1,185,071   215,500  E   2,957,569

Operating loss   (514,757)  (100,038)  (316,750)   (931,545)

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)
Other Income   79,063   472   —   79,535
Other Expense   (224,675)  (12,722)  —   (237,397)

Total Other Income/(Expense)   (145,612)  (12,250)  —   (157,862)

Net Loss   $ (660,369) $ (112,288) $(316,750)   $(1,089,407)

Loss per common share, basic and diluted   $ (0.20) $ —   $ (0.15)   $ (0.20)

F-4

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed
Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2005

Commonwealth
Biotechnologies   Mimotopes

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Combined
Pro Forma

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 2,811,129  $ 52,786  $ —   $ 2,863,915
Accounts Receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of approximately $90,000 for CBI

and $41,000 for Mimotopes   1,342,292   737,184   —   2,079,476
Prepaid Expenses and other current assets   122,927   2,424   —   125,351

Total current assets   4,276,348   792,394   —   5,068,742

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, NET   5,971,730   42,120   2,128,012  C   8,141,862

OTHER ASSETS
Mortgage Amortization   87,675   —   —   87,675
Intangible assets   317,879   —   —   G   317,879
Inter-company Loans PAA   —   172,928   (172,928) D   —
Goodwill   490,000   —   3,466,547  A   3,956,547

Total Other Assets   895,554   172,928   3,293,619   4,362,101

TOTAL ASSETS   $ 11,143,632  $ 1,007,442  $ 5,421,631   $ 17,572,705

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities of long-term debt   $ 512,729  $ 2,894  $ —   $ 515,623
Accounts payable and other current liabilities   406,370   384,440   350,000  B   1,140,810
Deferred Compensation   126,830   129,193   —   256,023
Deferred revenue   57,904   176,559   —   234,463
Interest payable   16,689   —   —   16,689

Total current liabilities   1,120,522   693,086   350,000   2,163,608

Long-term debt less current maturities   4,006,510   10,987   —   4,017,497

Total liabilities   5,127,032   704,073   350,000   6,181,105

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
CBI – Common stock, no par value, 10,000,000 shares authorized, 2005 - 5,403,556 and 2004 -

3,203,556 shares issued and outstanding   —   —   —   —
Additional paid-in capital   15,489,370   —   5,375,000  B   20,864,370
Restricted Stock   (191,556)  —   —   (191,556)
Other Comprehensive Income/Loss   (48,275)  —   —   (48,275)
Accumulated (deficit)   (9,312,062)  —   —   (9,312,062)

Year To Date Income/(Loss)   79,123   316,999   (316,999) F   79,123
Foreign Currency Translation   —   (13,630)  13,630  F   —

Total stockholder’s equity   6,016,600   303,369   5,071,631   11,391,600

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY   $ 11,143,632  $ 1,007,442  $ 5,421,631   $ 17,572,705

F-5

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed
Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Year ended December 31, 2005

Commonwealth
Biotechnologies   Mimotopes

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Combined Pro
Forma

REVENUE
Government Contracts   $ 4,223,554  $ —   $ —   $ 4,223,554
Peptide   —   1,935,918   —   1,935,918
Genetic Identity   1,968,090   —   —   1,968,090
Synphase   —   680,407   —   680,407
Lab Services   623,473   —   —   623,473
Commercial Contracts   593,053   —   —   593,053
Clinical Services   328,272   —   —   328,272
Other Revenue   66,449   367,213   —   433,662

Total Revenue   7,802,891   2,983,538   —   10,786,429

COST OF GOODS
Direct Labor   1,868,806   616,840   —   2,485,646
Direct Materials   1,292,943   295,622   —   1,588,565
Overhead   2,331,916   336,926   135,000   2,803,842
Discovery Partnerships   —   247,600   —   247,600

Total Cost of Goods   5,493,665   1,496,988   135,000   7,125,653

Gross Profit   2,309,226   1,486,550   (135,000)   3,660,776

Selling, General and Administrative   2,056,188   1,203,172   215,500  E   3,474,860

Operating income/loss   253,038   283,378   (350,500)   185,916

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)
Other Income   68,404   33,620   —   102,024
Other Expense   (242,319)  —   —   (242,319)

Total Other Income/(Expense)   (173,915)  33,620   —   (140,295)

Net Income/(Loss)   $ 79,123  $ 316,998  $(350,500)   $ 45,621

Income (Loss) per common share, basic and diluted   $ 0.02  $ 0.15  $ (0.06)   $ 0.01

F-6

SPECIAL MEETING OF SHAREHOLDERS
February 9, 2007

The undersigned hereby appoints Richard J. Freer, Ph.D. and Robert B. Harris, Ph.D., or either of them, with power of substitution, as proxies to vote all stock of
Commonwealth Biotechnologies, Inc. (“CBI”) owned by the undersigned at the Special Meeting of Shareholders to be held on February 9, 2007, at 10:00 a.m. at 601 Biotech
Drive, Richmond, Virginia, and any adjournment thereof, on the following matter as indicated below and such other business as may properly come before the meeting.